Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

893735
Name of Company
John Doyle Construction Limited
A1 We
Richard Michael Hawes, 5 Callaghan Square, Cardiff, CF10 SBT
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ
Christopher James Farrnington, 1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG
the hguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of pﬂ:’our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 13/06/2013 to 12/06/2014
Signed m— Date 16 \_\ \ V4
Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol g
BS16GD @
2 *A3CRS7CX
A7 24/07/2014 #121
Ref JOHN38T/SAC/JAW/SF COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




John Doyle Construction Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)
{“the Company”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 12 JUNE 2014

21 July 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by

Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Liquidators of John Doyle Construction Limited on 13 June 2013.

All licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol

BS1 6GD
0117 984 2933




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2  LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYNENTS ACCOUNT 2

3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 4

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 6

5. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 7

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2, Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 12 months from 13 June 2013 to
12 June 2014.

3. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 13 June 2013 to 12 June 2014,

4. Proof of Debt - Form 4.25




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

"the Rules”

“the Liquidators”

“the Company”
“Deloitte”
“SIP2 (E&WY
“SIP7 (E&WY
“SiPg (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&WY"

nppn

“the Bank”

“Administrators’ Final Progress
Report, dated 17 June 2013"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnstopher James Farnngton of Deloitte LLP

John Doyle Construction Limited (in Liquidation)
Deloitte LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property

subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Bank of Scotland Ple

Administrators’ Final Progress Report




141

12

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the Company since our
appointment as Liguidators

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnstopher James Farrington of
Deloitte were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following cessation of the
Administration on 13 June 2013

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act, the Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by erther of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidation, all future communicaticns with credtors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/doylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website is updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

John Doyle Construction Limited — First Progress Report To Credstors dated 21 July 2014




21

22

23

24

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2, is an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the penod
from 13 June 2013 to 12 June 2014, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the mamn asset realisations during the 12 month period

and an estimation of the assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs which have
been incurred but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

Funds Transferred from the Administration Account

The Liquidators received the closing balance of the net funds realised dunng the
Admunistration, totalling £502,044 together with a VAT refund of £20,055 Due to the timing of
receipts the final balance of surplus funds transferred to the Liguidators’ account included
debtor recoveries of £109,966 receved into the Administrators’ account which were not
Included in the Administrators' Final Progress Report This has resulted in 2 higher balance
transfer than previously reported

Book Debts

The Admunistrators’ Final Progress Report advised that circa £196,608 of the Company’s book
debts were recovered with a large balance being disputed or unrecoverable due to the
Insolvency of the debtors As noted above shortly following that repor, a further realisation of
£109,966k was received

During the Liquidation penod, a further £57,650 has been realised
Gross Interest

Interest in the sum of £3,787 has been received on funds invested 1n interest beanng
accounts by the Liquidators

Estimated future realisations

The Liquidators anticipate further receipts in the region of £7 5k in respect of book debt
realisations

Admiunistration Liabilities

Duning the penod, the Liquidators have settled Administrators’ fees, trading period wages and
salanes together with a VAT liability due to HM Revenue & Customs Details of these

payments are recorded in the Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2
Note 5

John Doyle Construction Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 2




25

Estimated outcome for creditors

Preferential creditor claims received to date total £187 664 48 Work 1s being under taken to
finalise the amount due to the Bank under thesr preferential clam It 1s anticipated that an
estimated distnbution of 100p in the £ will be paid to preferential creditors

it 1s anticipated that a distnbution will be made to unsecured crediters under the PP The
Liquidators’ estmated PP has increased since the last reported estmated PP, indicated in the
Administration Final Progress Report, dated 17 June 2013 The increase ts due to the
recovery of bock debts, not previously reported and also receipts dunng the Liguidation
penod

Currently no work has been done to agree the unsecured creditor claims, however, based on
proofs of debt receved totalling £7,741,102, but not yet agreed, the estimated distribution to
unsecured creditors will be approximately 0 0056p in the £

John Doyle Construchion Lumited ~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 3




3.1

3.2

33

34

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture to the Bank and 15 also party to a cross guarantee in
favour of the Bank At the date of appointment of the Adrministrators as set out in the
Statement of Affars the Bank debt, owed by the Group companies totalled £23 6m  There will
not be sufficient funds to repay this debt in full

At the date of appointment of the Admimistrators, the Company had no direct bank debt or
overdraft facility

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 The claims of the preferential creditors received to date total £187,664 48 The
Bank’s claim under ther preferential wages claim has not been finalised

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
credtors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
» Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out below -

£'000 Estimated Net Property Estimated PP
2022 434

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affars
{excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) totalled £9 4m To date, proof of debt
claums have been recewved totalling £7,741,102

After discharging the costs of the Liquidation, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the charge holder Accordingly, we do not expect any
funds to be available to pay a dmvidend to the unsecured creditors of the Company other than
a distnbution under the PP as noted above

A distnibution to the unsecured creditors will be subject to the outcome of the Health and
Safety Executive prosecution referred to in Section 4 3

John Doyle Construction Limited ~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 4




35 Claims process

Due to the posstble distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention
of Sally Caulstring

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached

Please note if you have already lodged a claim in the preceding Administration you do
hot need to resubmit your claim.

John Doyle Construction Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 5




41

4.2

4.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed

In this regard, a conftdential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 29 November
2013

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Health & Safety Executive Prosecution

The Liguidators were notified of a criminal prosecution against the Company following ther
appointment The proceedings are being brought by the Health & Safety Executive in respect
of an accident on site, prior to the Company going into Administration  The case 18 due to be
heard in Court in December 2014 No distribution to the unsecured creditors can be declared
until the outcome of the prosecution 1s known

John Doyte Construchion Limvted - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 6




51

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration

5.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration was deemed approved by the secured creditors
and preferential creditors during the earlier Administration proceedings

By reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

5.4.2 Remuneration

During the past 12 month penod, the Liquidators have charged total remuneration of
£104,120 90 made up of 273 43 hours at an average charge out rate of £380 80 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments Of this sum, a total of £20,000
has been drawn and paud as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categones

» Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashtering and accounting

¢ Realisation of Assets includes collection of debts
¢ Creditors includes creditor communications and reporting

» Other matters includes preparation of both pre and post appointment corporation tax
return and submission of VAT retums.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Remuneration” 1s avaiable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

John Doyle Construction Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 7




52

Expenses

Duning the period covered by this report, the Liquidators have incurred expenses of £139 54
which are summarnised in the table below

Nature of expenses Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred

£ £ £

Statutory Advertising 56 40 56 40

Record Storage Costs 8314 8314

Total 13954 13954

Mileage I1s calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates
The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2013/2014

charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £
2013/2014
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 30510720
Assistants and Support Staff 155t0 3056

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashters) assigned to the case recorded therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

John Doyle Construction Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014




53

54

5.5

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

Legal fees incurred in the preceding Administration period have been settled by the
Liguidators Pinsent Masons LLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters In addition, Naismiths Limited were instructed to undertake debt
collections where appropriate  DP Commercial Management Limited were also instructed to
provide professional services to assist with the recovery of contract debts The professional
costs Incurred and pard in the Liquidation are summarnized n the table below Al professional
costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Name of lawyer/agent NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (E)
Naismiths Limited 11,230 00 | 2,246 00 13,476 00
DP Commercial Management Services 1,453 40 29268 1,756 08
Limited

Pinsent Masons LLP 13,32261 ) 266453 15,987 14
Total 26,016 01 ) 520321 31,219 22

£4,668 40 plus VAT of legal fees i relation to Pinsent Masons LLP remain unpaid as at 12
June 2014

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with permussion of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liqguidators to
provide addtional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% In value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of

remuneration which the Liquidators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B} of the Rules

Piease note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

John Doyte Construction Limited - First Progress Report To Crediters dated 21 July 2014 g




APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 1
John Doyle Construction (IN LIQUIDATION}
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name John Doyle Construction Limited
Previous Names N/A
Proceedings in Liquidation
Date of Appointment 13 June 2013
Joint Liquidators Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
and Chnstopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol
BS16GD
Registered office Address ¢/o Deloiite LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
- Bristal
BS16GD
Company Number 00893735
Incorporation Date 9 December 1966
Company Secretary Stephen Harvey
Bankers Bank of Scotland Plc
Audrtors Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP
Appointment by Continuation from the preceding Admimistration
under Schedule B1, para 83 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)
Directors at date of lan Carr, 8 Sheering, Lower Road, Sawbnidgeworth,
Appointment Herts, CM23 9LF
Stefanos Stefanou, 13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herts
AL9 5EP
Nicholas Wright

2-3 John Doyle House, 2-3 Litt Welwyn Garden
City, Herts, AL7 45P

John Doyle Construchion Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 10




Receipts

Bank Interest

Cash at Bank
Contract Debtors
Fixtures and Fittings
Other Debtors

Plant & Machinery
Prepayments
Retentions

VAT Refund

Funds Transfamed from Admimistration

Payments

Wages & Salanes - Administration Penod Trading
Admimistrators’ Fees

Liquidators’ Fees

Professwonal Fees

Legal Fees

Comporation Tax

Storage Costs

Pastage and Pnnting

Administration VAT Liability
Intercompany Balance due to Doyle Plc
Bank Charges

Balance
Made up of

Interest Beanng Cument AJC
Net VAT Recenable/{Payable)

John Doyle Construction imsted - Receipts & Payments

[

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to
Realise Value

2,785,855 00
7,500 00

1,762,964 00
46,041 00
1,178,810 00

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 2

Administration Liguidation -
Period 21 June
20120 13 June
2013
13 June 2013
to
12 June 2014

£

2,220 05 3,787 37
12,94079

306,574 05 57,649 95
5308
479,747 00
38,403 30

20,054 71

502, 044 49

839,943 25 583,536 52

1,765 58
9,942 65
20,000 00
12,693 40
8,654 21
680 12
%60
853 17
6,325 50
8,407 69
90 00
69,508 33

514,028 19
512,046 96

198123
514,028 19

————

John Doyle Construction Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 July 2014 11




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 2

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1

All funds are banked n an interest bearing bank account and the resuftant tax charges
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

The Ligudators' remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the Secured and Preferential
creditors  The basis of the remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Joint Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidation, calculated

at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte LLP, together with
dishursements

The Company 1s subject to VAT registration and VAT will be reclamed.

As reported in Section 2 2 the final balance of surplus funds transferred to the Liquidators’
account, included debtor recoveries received into the Admininstrators’ account, however, due
to the timing of the receipts was not reported in the Administrators’ Final Progress Report
This has resulted a higher balance transfer than previously reported

During the period the Liquidators have settled the following costs and expenses of the
Admimstration peniod -

« Trading period wages and salanes totalling £1,765 58
»  Administrators’ fees of £9,942 65
» VAT liabilty due to HM Revenue & Customs in the sum of £6,325 50

As reported in Section 2 2, book debts in the sum of £109,986 22, receved in the
Administation period, are included in the total Contract Debtor recovernies of £306,574 05

John Doyle Construction Limiled — First Progress Report To Creduitors dated 21 July 2014 12




102 AINF 1Z Palep SI0ppaID 01 Hoday ssaIBold Jsitd — papur] uondnisuo alfeq uyor

£l

[ooov’sz ] A1va O NMVHA $33d4 V10l |
03 08¢ 060ZL¥0F  CPEL 06'88%°6 cr i 00 L§5'06 (TR~ 00 940'F 0L9 180D % SHNOH TYLOL
It V6 v96ZZ___ BZ 69 Ov 1Z5¥__ €S T 00998 035k 05 22V Sz 0
8 I£E 06 ¥95°ZT 8Z 69 ov 1Z5'y £6 £2 00 992°81 05 5¢ 08 L1 5Z0 AVA pug xel

-apn|ou) sJaNEN JARO
£ 60F 00 162 08 L9 00 veEL 029 00 1265 0055 - -
vL¥Er 08 TLLSL 06 +£ - - 0s ZLL'sh 06 v - - poINIISUN
€L 9tt 00 516°9 05 g - - 00 S16'9 05 s - - painog
81 ovp 09 8L oLl - - 06 852 0Lt - - |eRpudsdoId
¥8 ¥5T 00 692 0L6 00 p6S'L ot 8 00540t 082 - - seafoduy
sioppatd
56 £6€ 05 CEC'Y 00 b - - 05 EECY 00 L1 - -
00 50 00 19 0zZ0 - - 00 19 0z 0 - - pioyse=a pue ployeasd - Auedoid
09 56¢ 09Ty 080} - - X Arad 08 04 - - s1900 ooq
S]OSSY JO uonesijesy
¥l T6E 08 L09'LS 9 LEL 05 £15°¢ oLrl 05 980t [ 0§ 168' LX)
9¢ PIY 05 ZrR's oLyl - - 05 Z¥8's oL ¥ - - Bupuodey |riouen '
00 00¥ 00 092's or'el - - 00 09L's or i - - (syessy Bupnoeg “usuguioddy jo uopesypoN B e) suogay jeRul
6L 08¢ 0§ 082'¢Z 5¥TY 00 0or'L or o 00 £82°0Z 08 €5 05 £85'L [er A4 aIngo|D puw Juswebruey ‘uosiuadng Bsed
7L 86E 08'¥ZL'9L oF OF 05ELL'Z L4 00 L5g'LL 05 62 00 0082 0ze Buyrd Aoymeg pue BupreyseD
Gujuue]d pue uonegsIuNupy
=gl (MECECEN
ajey Aunoiy| [N
Sikg| 18
aBwiary

| Jo | abed
£ XION3ddV

vL0Z INNC 21 OL €10Z INNF €1 WONH AONId IHL HOd S1S02 JWIL .SA0LVaINDIN

(NOILYAINDIT NI}
ponwi uoponisuos djhiog uyor




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

Rule2 72 Form 4 25

PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of John Doyle Construction Limited
In Liguidation

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Liquidation 13 June, 2013

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hiquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised nterest please state amount

If you have filied in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b})

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and 1f so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount({s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

John Doyle Construchion Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 21 Juty 2014 14




